Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 17 July 2014 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Stuart Wattam
Denise Reaney (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
17 JULY 2014

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- City Centre Small Trading Stalls
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civi
[...]
nt a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 5

Shefficld  sHerFIELD cITY cOUNCIL
ity Council -
. Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 17th July 2014
Subject: Street Trading

City Centre Small Trading Stalis

Author of Report: Andy Ruston

Summary: To consider two applications for a street trading consent to
trade in the city centre.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



0

REPORT OF CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING,
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE Ref: 50/14

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

Street Trading — City Centre Small Trading Stalls

1.0
1.1
2.0

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To consider two applications for a street trading consent to trade in the city centre.

INTRODUCTION

The Council have power under the provision of the 1982 Act to regulate street trading in the
city.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any street (which includes roads, footways,
forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the Sheffield City
Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at i's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution: ‘

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982,

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas fo which
the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall be designated
consent streets and;

e e e 2en {0} SUICR-8lretfrading designation shall take effect as from the 15 April 2002; and

(c)  all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as a
result of the designation set cut above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to engage in
street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above resolution without
being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions may
include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons using the street
Or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve months.

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An applicant
may, however apply for judicial review of the Council's decision.

A copy of the Council’s Street Trading Policy is available via the following link to the Councit

website-hitps./iwww.sheffield. gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-
licensing/retail/street-trading.html.

Page 6



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

CITY CENTRE STREET TRADING

o

Working in partnership with the City Centre Management Team and Planning, Licensing
presented a report to Committee in August 2011 to encourage more local businesses fo
trade in the city centre whilst also controlling the type and thereby controlling the quality that
is on offer.

This is to encourage more local businesses to trade in the city centre and fo offer a more
continental style of trading in certain areas of the city centre

There is no constraint on the type of goods that can be sold. However, we would like to

encourage more fraditional goods that would give a more continental style to the City Centre.

A City Centre Qualitative Criteria for Small Trading Stalls was approved to meet these
requirements and is part of the Councils Street Trading Policy.

The fee for consent has been set at £498.50 per quarter (£1,994 per annum) fo trade
seven days a week between 7am and 7pm.

THE APPLICATION

A number of pitches have been allocated for city centre shreet trading at a previous mesting,
therefore, the location of the remaining pitches are;

&
&

®

Members are to note that the specific location at the site is agreed in conjunction with the

Sheaf Street;
Tudor Sguare

Barkers Pool (application pending)

City Centre Management Team and Planning Department.

r PR T HetAi

C s

R R i TR e A B s

.

s s s

N e T

An application has been submitted by Zina Simeonova to trade at Tudor Square to sell
Chips, breaded chicken and mini pork skewers. A copy of the application is attached at
Appendix ‘A", Members should note that the aforementioned applicants made an application
to trade at the train station located on Sheaf Street to which the Licensing Service received
an objection fo the application from the Station Manager, Sheffield Station, a copy of which is
attached at Appendix ‘B'. Following receipt of the objection it was decided that a site visit
should take place at which an alternative site could be identified on Sheaf Street. On 8™ May
2014 a site visit took place during which consideration was given to an appropriate site away
from the train station and the site that had previously been agreed between the Licensing
Service and the City Centre Management Team was identified. A picture of the site is
attached at Appendix 'C’. During the site visit, Paul Turner, Highways Department, raised
concern in relation to the suitability of the site in relation to the applicant gaining access to
the site as the only feasible way to access would be via the crossing leading from Howard
Street or via the bus stop located further down Sheaf Street. A copy of an email received
from Paul Turmer is attached to the report at Appendix ‘D', After giving further consideration
to the matter and in particular the awkward access to the site, it was deemed unsuitable on
this occasion. The applicant requested at the site visit on 8" May 2014 that consideration be
given to a site at Tudor Square, following which a site visit was made to Tudor Square. The
applicant was advised that they can make an application for a site at Tudor Square as an
alternative to Sheaf Street. A copy of the application for Sheaf Street is attached at Appendix

lE:‘

Page 7



4.4

4.5

5.0

5.1

0.2

53

An application was made by Zina Simeonova on 15" May 2014, for a site on Tudor Square.
The application was circulated to Planning, South Yorkshire Police, Highways, South
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, City Centre Management Team and the Events Manager.
Comments have been received from the Events Manager and Highways raising concern with
the suitability of Tudor Square as a site for street trading. A copy of the comments received
are attached at Appendix ‘F'.

The applicant has expressed that they do not wish to withdraw their application for Sheaf
Street unless their application for Tudor Square is granted and therefore members are
requested to give consideration to both applications for Tudor Square and Sheaf Street and
whether either of the sites are suitable for street trading.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application for Tudor Square has been referred to the Licensing Sub Commitiee as the
Licensing Authority has received objection during consultation of the application. The
application for Sheaf Street has also been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee has the
Licensing Service received objection to the application from the Station Manager, Sheffield
Station and concern has been expressed in relation to the suitability of an alternative site
identified at the site visit on 8" May 2014.

Each application must be determined on its
[...]
rs are minded to refuse this application, there are no financial implications for the
Council arising from this report.

6.2 Members should also note that if any application is referred to the High Court significant legal
costs are likely to be incurred, There is no hold over budget within Licensing to cover such
costs.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.4 That Members consider the applications submitted alongside the Council's “City Centre
Street Trading - Small Trading Stalls” qualitative criteria, the street trading policy and
comments submitted by  the Events Manager, Highways Department and Station Manager,

e s R i RS Sﬁ%ﬁf@id-‘%ta%iuﬁ. . R = i et e e e - L ek AT R i v

7.2  That Members consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their written
application and in person at the hearing.

8.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

8.1 To grant the consent at the agreed location at Sheaf Street or
8.2 To grant the consent at the alternative location at Tudor Square
8.3  To defer the matter for further consideration.

8.4 To refuse the street trading application at Sheaf Street or

8.5 To refuse the street trading application at Tudor Square.

Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing

Business Strategy and Reguilation, Place Portfolio
Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield $9 3HD

Page 9



o

APPENDIX ‘A"

Page 10



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS
" PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

Toh RAY 201

STREET TRADING CONSENTS

CITY CENTRE STREET TRADING

APPLICATION FORM AND GUIDANCE

Licensing Service

Place Portfolio

Business Sirategy and Regulation
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield

$9 3HD

Telephone Number: 0114 203 7752
Fax Number: 0114 273 5410

Or visit our website: www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensing
Or email us at: general.licensing@sheffield.qov.uk

Opening Times

Monday to Friday 09:00 to 17:00

Sheffield

City Councll

Page 11

o}



'

GUIDANCE FOR A
CITY CENTRE STREET TRADING APPLICATION
NOTES FOR APPLICANTS

Th
[...]
tions (unless trading in non-food items),

k) If trading in food, confirmation that the business has a food hygiene score rating of
3 or more.

[)  Any further information you may wish to submit in support of your apptication.

The following documents must be forwarded to us before the grant of a consent:

a) A certificate of public liability insurance (the level of cover shall be a minimum of
£2,000,000);

b)  Written confirmation that the vehicle meets the Council's food safety standards
c) Waste management contract;

d) Declare that you have registered as a food business (if applicable); and

e) The remaining quarterly fee if agreed to pay in quarterly instalments.
Consultation

Once an application is received, it will tig giécgiajr%g to:




South Yorkshire Police 0114 220 2020 www.southyorks police. uk

South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 0114 272 7202  www.syfire.gov.uk

Planning 0114 203 9183 planningdc@sheffield gov.uk
Highways 01142736677 highways@sheffield.gov.uk

City Centre Management Team 0114 2736895
citycentre. management@sheffield.gov.uk

Twenty-eight days is given to the above services {0 make comments on your
application.

Objections

Any person objecting to an application for a consent shall give notice of their objection
in writing not fater than 28 days after the date of the application.

Any application for street trading in the city centre will be referred fo the Licensing
Committee for their consideration. The applicant and any objectors will be notified of
the hearing and will be invited to attend.

Grant of a Licence

The Council may grant to any applicant a consent to trade in the terms and conditions
as specified by the Council.

A consent will remain in force for one year, or such shorter period specified in the
consent, unless previously cancelled or revoked.

Offences
Itis an offence for any person to engage in street trading in a consent street without
being authorised to do so except under and in accordance with the terms and conditions

o
[...]
ocess.

+ No barrow/handcart should have a frontage greater than 3.0 metres or a width greater than
2.0metre.

> Roofs should be no more than 2.5m above ground level.

« Pitched and curved roofs are encouraged.

« Canopies should be high quality with a feeling of ‘permanence’. These could be manufactured
from either stretched canvas, or woven material, opaque or light metal materials. Clear plastic
awning and extensions to the canopy will not be acceptable.

» Canopies must he maintained and cleaned to a high standard.

» Food traders must ensure that any stall design satisfies the requirement of food safely
legislation. Staff must be adequately trained in good hygiene (Basic Food Hygiene Certificate

and regular on going training) and records of training must be made available on request.

+ Best practise of food hygiene must be adopted by the operator. This covers:

- Rersonal hygiene : - Storage and stock rotation

- Hand washing - Procedures in the event of freezer breakdown
- i health - Site cleanliness

- Prevention of contamination - Waste disposal

- Temperature control - Pest control

- Temperature monitoring - Quality control

- Cleaning - First aid facilities

v Food traders must have a minimum food hygiene rating score of 3.

Page 53




APPENDIX ‘F*

Page 54




Ruston Andy (CEX)

From: 1

Sent: . 3

To: Ruston Andy (CEX); planningadmin@sheffield.gov.uk; Bond Lucy,
Lucy Adams@southyorks.pnn.police.uk; ‘Sheffield.Liquor-
Licensing@southyarks.pnn.police.uk’; highways@sheffield.gov.uk; Turner Paul (DEL-
H/Way Regs); Cooper Steve (DEL); City Centre Management Team; Gill David;
dgill@syfire.org.uk; Eyre Richard

Subject: RE: Send data from MFP-07052602 16/05/2014 14:24

Hi Andy

nsent for ther

| have a few reservations about Tudor Square:

- It already has an area which is a city centre consent/promotional space so all of the top end
of the square is unavailable (the bottom end is required for turning/manoeuvring space for
artics delivering stage sets to Lyceum and Crucible)

- They would not be able to trade there for the whole period that snooker is building, in
session and de-rigging as they have rights to the square during those periods and itis
totally booked out for them each year.

- The footfall isn't really suitable for the type of food they are thinking of. The main footfall in
Tudor Square is at rush hours so early morning and late afternoon, the footfall late
morning, lunchtime and early afternoon is low.

- There are four bars/cafes in the immediate vicinity (Graduate, Monk, Crucible Corner,
Crucible) selling similar items that would be in conilict with this trader.

- In addition more and more areas used for events are being given over which makes more
issues for events as we wouldn't be able to keep finding all of them alternate sites, they
also reduce the income potential for traders and markets we bring in for events. We already
have large amounts of street furniture to work around so these are more obstacles to work
around and extra work to communicate with them and yourselves for all the events,
markets, etc... {this last one is probably more one for our two services to discuss than for
the trader but still an important consideration).

In addition to this there have been environmental concerns raised about this type of consent
where there are issues with staining and grease making its way on to the pavement. There are
jssues with existing consents (although very hard to prove) where spillages and washing down
makes the paving extremely slippery and we have had to pay for jetwashing for many of the
events. This is a safety concern at any time but particularly when there are higher concentrations
of people. The paving in Tudor Sq is granite which is non-porous so particularly susceptible to
becoming slippery. Itis also of a high quality and expensive to maintain and clean. The granite is
particularly susceptible {o staining. :

Please let me know if you need further information from us at this stage.

Best wishes
Natasha

Natasha Wagstaff
Fvents Manager
Sheffield City Council

Page 55

-



, City Cenfre Management and Major Events Team
T: +44 (0) 114 273 6620 M: +44 (0)7764 659179
E: Natasha. Wagstaffsheffield gov.uk

Take a step back in time and come along to Weston Park #ay Fayre on Sunday 18 May, for a wonderful
nostalgic day out with all the family! Enjoy live traditional & contemporary music from the restored Victorian
bandstand. The event runs from 11am to 5pm and entry is free!

Also come and see the incomparable Insect Circus present the only Oriental Dancing Snail of the Occident,
from Friday 16" May until Sunday 18", Visit www.insectcircus.co.uk for more information.

ﬁ www.facebaok.com/sheffevents

= @SheffEvents

From: Ruston Andy (CEX)

Sent: 16 May 2014 15:05

Te: planningadmin@sheffield. aov.uk; Bond Lucy; Lucy. Adams@southyorks.pnn.police.uk; 'Sheffield.Liquor-
Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk’; highways@sheffield.gov.uk; Turner Paul (DEL-H/Way Reqs); Cooper Steve
(DEL); City Centre Management Team; Wagstaff Natasha; Gill David; dgili@syfire.org.uk

Subject: FW: Send data from MFP-07052602 16/05/2014 14:24

Dear all,

Please find attached an application for a street trading consent at Tudor Square. The applicant
has previously applied for a site at Sheaf Street, but that site was deemed unsuitable. Tudor
Square has been offered as an alternative site to Sheaf Street and | would be grateful if you could
consider the application for Tudor Square and provide comment by no later than 27.5.14. Should
objection be received to the application then the application will be placed before the Licensing
Sub Committee for consideration.

Regards

Andy Ruston

Sports Grounds & Events Enforcement / Technical Officer

Business Sirategy and Regulation Place Portfolic Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road,
Sheffield, S8. Telephone: 0114 2734264 Fax: 0114 20 37750 Email:Andy. Ruston@shsffield. gov.uk
www . sheffield.gov.uk

Page 56




Ruston Andy (CEX)

From: Turner Payl (DEL-H/way Regé)

Sent: 27 May 2014 .08:29
To: Ruston Andy (CEX); planningadmin@sheffield.gov.uk; Bond Lucy;

Lucy.Adams@southyor_ks.-pnn,poiice.uk; ‘Sheffield.Liguor-
Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk': highways@sheffield.gov.uk; Cooper Steve
(DEL); City Centre Management Team; Wagstaff Natasha; Gill David;
dgill@syfire.org.uk

Subject: RE: Send data from MFP-07052602 16/05/2014 14:24

Andy
Apologies for the delay in replying, | have just returned from leave.

In view of the comments supplied by City Centre Management (Natasha Wagstaff) there are
clearly more issues than simply being able to operate from an area “tucked away’ at the top end of
the square.

Taking into account the points raised by CCM we agree that Tudor Square is not suitable for this
type of activity.

Regards

Paul Turner

Highway Licences

2-10 Carbrook Hall Road
Sheffield

59 2D0B

paul.turner@sheffield.zov.uk

Tel 0114 2736137
Fax 0114 2736210

From: Ruston Andy (CEX)
Sent: 16 May 2014 15:05

To: planningadmin@sheffield.qov.uk; Bond Lucy; Lugy.Adams@southyorks.pnn.goh‘ce.uk;‘ ‘Sheffield. Liquor-
Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk’; highways@sheffield.gov.uk; Turner Paul (DEL-H/Way Regs); Cooper Steve
(BEL); City Centre Management Team: Wagstaff Natasha; Gill David; daill@syfire.org.uk

Subject: FW: Send data from MFP-07052602 16/05/2014 14:24

Dear all,

Please find attached an application for a street trading consent at Tudor Square. The applicant
has previously applied for a site at Sheaf Street, but that site was deemed unsuitable. Tudor
Square has been offered as an alternative site to Sheaf Street and | would be grateful if you could
consider the application for Tudor Square and provide comment by no later than 27.5.14. Should
objection be received to the application then the application will be placed before the Licensing
Sub Committee for consideration.

" Regards
Andy Ruston
Sports Grounds & Events Enforcement / Technical Officer

Page 57



NDIX'G

Page 58




STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION

SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(c)  The applicant/consent holder (or hisfher nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(i} provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d)  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

(e)  Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

(f) The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(@) The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

) There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k)  Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee's decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

0 The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB. 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing wifl be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading - City Centre Small Trading Stalls



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 July 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Stuart Wattam 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Denise Reaney attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - CITY CENTRE SMALL TRADING STALLS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider two applications for a 
street trading consent to trade in the city centre, at Tudor Square and Sheaf 
Street, Sheffield. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Zina Simeonova and Hristo Hristov (Applicants), 

Natasha Wagstaff (Events Manager, City Centre and Major Events), Guy Biggin 
(City Centre Management), Andy Ruston (Licensing Enforcement and Technical 
Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed at the 

meeting. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that an 

objection to trade at Sheaf Street had been received from the Sheffield Rail 
Station Manager and was attached at Appendix “B”.  Following a site visit, an 
alternative site was identified away from the Station and a picture of the site was 
attached at Appendix “C”.  An objection was then received from the Highways 
Service and a copy of this objection was attached at Appendix “D”.  The applicant 
made a site visit to the area and was subsequently advised to make an application 
for a site at Tudor Square as an alternative to Sheaf Street and a copy of the 
application was attached at Appendix “E”.  Comments on both the Sheaf Street 
and Tudor Square applications were received from the City Centre Management 
Team and were attached at Appendix “F”. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.07.2014 

Page 2 of 3 
 

4.5 Zina Simeonova referred to the report and stated that it was their intention to trade 
on either site selling traditional Balkan food and not, as stated in the report, chips, 
breaded chicken and pork skewers.  She referred to the Council’s website which 
encouraged more local businesses to trade in the city centre and offer a more 
continental style of trading in certain areas.  She added that the food will give 
customers a healthier option and will be sold in eco-packaging. 

  
4.6 Zina Simeonova stated that she felt that Tudor Square had easy access and 

egress for their small trailer, which would be brought into position each day by a 
driver, who would return to remove the trailer at the end of the day. 

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Zina Simoneova 

said that the intention was to serve salads, herbal teas, Turkish coffee and a small 
amount of fried food which would be cooked by gas and stated that the trailer had 
a ventilation system in place.  She added that there was space at the side of the 
trailer to store a gas bottle safely.  She informed the Sub-Committee that she had 
contacted Waste Management and was informed that once they started trading, 
the necessary contract would be drawn up with them to control waste in the area.  
She added that there were adequate containers within the trailer to deal with 
waste.   

  
4.8 In response to a further question, Zina Simoenova stated that they do hold a food 

hygiene certificate and were going to trade at Devonshire Green on Saturdays. 
  
4.9 Natasha Wagstaff outlined her objections stating that turning/manoeuvring space 

is required at the bottom end of Tudor Square which is used regularly by 
articulated lorries delivering stage sets to both the Crucible and Lyceum Theatres.  
She further stated that the applicants would not be able to trade in Tudor Square 
for the whole period before, during and after the snooker event each year and that 
the area is also used during Doc Fest and Fright Night, thus restricting trade at 
these times.  Ms. Wagstaff felt that footfall was limited to certain times of the day 
and due to other outlets in the area, the business might not be viable. 

  
4.10 Natasha Wagstaff added that £12m had recently been spent refurbishing Tudor 

Square, introducing street furniture and specialist lighting and also that the paving 
is made from high quality granite which is non-porous so is particularly susceptible 
to becoming slippery when wet and is expensive to maintain and keep clean. 

  
4.11 Guy Biggin added that the area at Sheaf Street is also paved with granite and the 

fountains could become contaminated.  He also felt that the positioning of the 
trailer at Sheaf Street would cause health and safety risks and would compromise 
the “gold route” into the city centre from the Rail Station. 

  
4.12 In response, the applicants felt that they were being discriminated against as 

vehicles are allowed onto Fargate and there is a large ice cream trailer at the top 
of the Peace Gardens which has to be positioned passing a number of bus stops 
and pedestrians on a daily basis.  Natasha Wagstaff informed the meeting that 
vehicle movement is only allowed on Fargate until 10.00 a.m., but vehicles are 
allowed onto Tudor Square at any time. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.07.2014 

Page 3 of 3 
 

4.13 Natasha Wagstaff then offered a site on Angel Street as part of the Council’s 
initiative for encouraging small businesses to trade in the City Centre. 

  
4.14 The applicants and the objectors were then given the opportunity to sum up, at 

which point the applicants agreed, if granted the consent at Tudor Square, to 
trade for 48 weeks of the year. 

  
4.15 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the hearing be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.16 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

applications. 
  
4.17 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.18 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the additional information now circulated and the representations now 
made, in connection with two applications for a street trading consent to trade in 
the city centre, the Sub-Committee:- 

  
 (a) refused the street trading application at Sheaf Street on the grounds of 

health and safety; and 
  
 (b) granted consent for the street trading application at Tudor Square for 48 

weeks of the year, and requiring the applicant to hold detailed discussions with the 
relevant Services regarding positioning of the trailer and waste management. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


